

EUROPEAN UNION CIVIL SERVICE TRIBUNAL

Action brought on 28 November 2011 — ZZ v Commission

(Case F-125/11)

(2012/C 65/38)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: S. Rodrigues and A. Blot, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision not to admit the applicant to the assessment tests in competition EPSO/AST/111/10

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Civil Service Tribunal should:

- annul the decision refusing the applicant the right to participate in the assessment tests in competition EPSO/AST/111/10 — Secretaries grade AST 1;
- reintegrate the applicant into the recruitment process in that competition, if necessary, by organising new assessment tests;
- in any event, request EPSO to take note of the information at its disposal regarding the results obtained by all of the candidates in tests (d) and (e);
- in the alternative, if the main claim is not upheld, *quod non*, to pay the provisional sum, *ex aequo et bono*, of EUR 50 000;
- in any event, pay the provisional sum, *ex aequo and bono*, of EUR 50 000 in non-material damages.

Action brought on 29 November 2011 — ZZ v Commission

(Case F-127/11)

(2012/C 65/39)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: P. Nelissen Grade and G. Leblanc, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the jury's decision not to add the applicant's name to the reserve list in open competition EPSO/AD/177/10

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Civil Service Tribunal should:

- annul the jury's decision of 3 February 2011 not to add the applicant's name to the reserve list in open competition EPSO/AD/177/10;
- annul the jury's decision of 4 April 2011 confirming its decision of 3 February 2011 not to add the applicant's name to the reserve list in open competition EPSO/AD/177/10;
- annul EPSO's decision of 29 August 2011 rejecting the appeal brought by the applicant on the basis of Article 90(2) of the staff regulations;
- order the Commission to pay the costs.

Action brought on 2 December 2011 — ZZ v EIB

(Case F-128/11)

(2012/C 65/40)

Language of the case: Italian

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: L. Isola, lawyer)

Defendant: EIB